At December 31, 2019, financial assets consisted of bonds in the proportion of 98%, and other money market instruments in the proportion
of 2% (90% and 10% respectively at December 31, 2018).

Effective return on plan assets

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Europe -0.7% -0.42%

NET AMOUNT RECOGNIZED

(in millions of euros)

Medical expenses
and accident/

disability insurance
Retirement

benefits

Job-
related
awards

Early
retirement

benefits

Supplemental
retirement

benefits
December 31,

2019
December 31,

2018

Defined benefit obligation 101 349 8 719 46 1,224 1,205
Fair value of plan assets 1 72 40 113 118
TOTAL DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION 101 348 8 647 6 1,111 1,088

Orano - 2019 Annual Activity Report 177

APPENDICES TO THE ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT

8

Consolidated financial statements – financial year ended December 31, 2019

Sensitivity of the actuarial value to changes in discount rate
An across-the-board decrease in the discount rate of 0.50% would increase the defined benefit obligation by 5.4%.

TOTAL EXPENSE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR

December 31, 2019 (in millions of euros)

Medical expenses
and accident/

disability insurance
Retirement

benefits

Job-
related
awards

Early
retirement

benefits

Supplemental
retirement

benefits Total

Current service cost 1 14 1 17 - 33
Accretion expense 1 5 (0) 12 1 18
Past service costs (including plan changes and reductions) - - - - - -
Interest income on assets - - - (1) (1) (2)
Recognition of actuarial difference generated during the year
on other long-term plans (long-service medals, CATS, etc.) 0 - 1 - - 1
TOTAL EXPENSE WITH STATEMENT OF INCOME IMPACT 3 19 2 28 0 51
Actual yield on assets net of expected yield - - - - 1 1
Experience differences (2) (2) - (32) - (36)
Demographic assumption differences - - - - - -
Financial assumption differences (adjustment of discount
rate) 14 27 - 44 2 87
TOTAL EXPENSE WITH IMPACT
ON OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ITEMS 12 26 - 12 4 54

TOTAL EXPENSE FOR THE YEAR 15 44 2 40 4 104

CHANGE IN THE DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION

(in millions of euros)

Medical expenses
and accident/

disability insurance
Retirement

benefits

Job-
related
awards

Early
retirement

benefits

Supplemental
retirement

benefits Total

Defined benefit obligation
at December 31, 2018 88 317 7 747 47 1,205
Current service cost 1 13 0 17 - 32
Past service costs (including plan changes and reductions) - - - - - -
Disposals/Liquidation/Plan reductions - - - - - -
Accretion expense 1 5 - 12 1 18
Benefits paid during the year (1) (12) - (68) (4) (85)
Employee contributions - - - - - -
Mergers, acquisitions, transfers - - - - - -
Plan transfer - - - - - -
Actuarial differences 12 26 - 12 2 54
Foreign exchange differences - - - - - -

DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 101 349 8 719 46 1,224

CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF HEDGING ASSETS

(in millions of euros)

December 31, 2018 118
Interest income on assets 2
Benefits paid by earmarked assets (4)
Actual yield on assets net of expected yield (2)

DECEMBER 31, 2019 113

Orano - 2019 Annual Activity Report178

8 APPENDICES TO THE ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT
Consolidated financial statements – financial year ended December 31, 2019

CHANGE IN PROVISION MEASURED

(in millions of euros)

December 31, 2018 1,088
Total expense 104
Contributions collected/benefits paid (82)
Disposals/Liquidation/Plan reductions -
Change in method -
Change in consolidated group -
Currency translation adjustment -

DECEMBER 31, 2019 1,111

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF USE OF THE PROVISION

(in millions of euros)

2020–2022 255
2023–2027 456
2028 and beyond 400

DECEMBER 31, 2019 1,111

NOTE 25 OTHER PROVISIONS

(in millions of euros)
December 31,

2018 Charges

Reversal
(when

risk has
materialized)

Reversal
(when risk

has not
materialized)

Other
changes (*)

December 31,
2019

Restoration of mining sites and decommissioning
of treatment facilities 279 15 (12) (2) 34 313
Other non-current provisions - 3 - - - 3
Non-current provisions 279 18 (12) (2) 34 316
Restructuring and layoff plans 63 - (54) (4) (2) 3
Provisions for onerous contracts 161 35 (25) (22) 0 150
Accrued costs 1,381 107 (80) (0) 112 1,520
Other current provisions 328 26 (33) (12) 22 330
Current provisions 1,933 168 (192) (38) 132 2,003

TOTAL PROVISIONS 2,212 186 (204) (40) 165 2,319
(*) Including 140 million euros in accretion and change in discount and inflation rates.

Provisions for onerous contracts
Provisions for onerous contracts mainly concern the Front End
segment. For the conversion business, the backlog of orders over
the year and the increase in price curves resulted in reversals of
provisions in the amount of 30 million euros. In addition, the re-
estimate of the quantities of a sales contract gave rise to an
allowance of 25 million euros.

Provisions for contract completion
 The main allowances for the financial year relate to the waste
and discharges generated by operations, as well as storage costs,